
Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 089188

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>Criminal Action</u>
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On Certification Granted to the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division.
v.	:	Sat Below:
ZAIRE J. CROMEDY,	:	Hon. Jack M. Sabatino, P.J.A.D.
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Hon. Hany Mawla, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Joseph L. Marczyk, J.A.D.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

JENNIFER E. KMIECIAK
ATTORNEY ID NO. 037062010
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
(609) 376-2400
kmieciakj@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

FEBRUARY 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u>	4
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	8
 <u>POINT I</u>	
GRAVES ACT MANDATORY-MINIMUM SENTENCING APPLIES TO FIRST-DEGREE UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON.....	8
A. <u>Subsection (j) is a sentencing enhancement that necessarily requires a conviction for an enumerated Graves Act offense.</u>	9
B. <u>The Legislature intended to “upgrade” the punishment for those with serious prior convictions who unlawfully possess firearms.</u>	18
C. <u>At a minimum, the mandatory period of parole ineligibility applicable to the underlying weapons offense must survive.</u>	28
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	10, 11
<u>Cesare v. Cesare</u> , 154 N.J. 394 (1998)	19, 22
<u>Elizabeth Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Howell</u> , 24 N.J. 488 (1957)	20, 23
<u>Erlinger v. United States</u> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	11
<u>Fiore v. Consol. Freightways</u> , 140 N.J. 452 (1995)	19
<u>N.J. Builders, Owners and Managers Ass’n v. Blair</u> , 60 N.J. 330 (1972)	20
<u>Parker v. Esposito</u> , 291 N.J. Super. 560 (App. Div.) (citation omitted), <u>certif. denied</u> , 146 N.J. 566 (1996)	19
<u>Roman v. Sharper</u> , 53 N.J. 338 (1969)	20
<u>State v. Canadas</u> , No. A-4486-15T2 (App. Div. July 11, 2018), <u>certif. denied</u> , 236 N.J. 604 (2019)	16, 17
<u>State v. Connell</u> , 208 N.J. Super. 688 (App. Div. 1986)	29
<u>State v. Cromedy</u> , 258 N.J. 576 (2024)	7
<u>State v. Cromedy</u> , 478 N.J. Super. 157 (App. Div. 2024)	7, 17
<u>State v. D.A.</u> , 191 N.J. 158 (2007)	25
<u>State v. Dillihay</u> , 127 N.J. 42, (1992)	29
<u>State v. Dorn</u> , 233 N.J. 81 (2018).....	11
<u>State v. Hammond</u> , 231 N.J. Super. 535 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 117 N.J. 636 (1989)	29
<u>State v. Harper</u> , 229 N.J. 228 (2017).....	19, 20, 22, 25

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 185 N.J. 363 (2005)	19
<u>State v. Mack</u> , No. A-3423-16T1 (App. Div. Oct. 11, 2017)	16
<u>State v. Morrison</u> , 227 N.J. 295 (2016)	19
<u>State v. Nance</u> , 228 N.J. 378 (2017).....	12
<u>State v. Neal</u> , Docket No. A-0232-19 (App. Div. March 17, 2022).....	27
<u>State v. O’Donnell</u> , 255 N.J. 60 (2023)	24
<u>State v. Olsvary</u> , 357 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 177 N.J. 222 (2003).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Provenzano</u> , 34 N.J. 318 (1961)	20
<u>State v. Regis</u> , 208 N.J. 439 (2011).....	24
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 439 N.J. Super. 196 (App. Div. 2014), <u>certif. denied</u> , 221 N.J. 492 (2015)	30
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 238 N.J. 105 (2019).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Rustin et al.</u> , Nos. A-2241-18T2, A-2270-18T2, A-2311-18T2 (App. Div. Feb. 13, 2020)	17
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 197 N.J. 325 (2009)	19
<u>State v. Staten</u> , 327 N.J. Super. 349 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 164 N.J. 561 (2000).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Sumler</u> , No. A-4289-19 (App. Div. June 14, 2022)	17
<u>State v. Toth</u> , 354 N.J. Super. 13 (App. Div. 2002)	19
<u>The Jersey City Chapter of the Property Owner’s Protective Ass’n v. City Council of Jersey City</u> , 55 N.J. 86 (1969).....	20

PAGE

The Thomas Group, Inc. v. Wharton Senior Citizen Housing, Inc., 163 N.J. 507 (2000) 19, 22

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 26

United States v. O’Brien, 560 U.S. 218 (2010) 11

Wilson ex rel. Manzano v. City of Jersey City, 209 N.J. 558 (2012) 20

Zabilowicz v. Kelsey, 200 N.J. 507 (2009) 13

STATUTES

N.J.S. 2C:11-1 16

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-2(b) 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5 passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-7(b) 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-7(b)(1) 10

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(a)(1) 14

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(b) 5, 30

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(c) passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(d)(2) 8, 13, 18, 29

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4(e)(1) 14

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4d 15

	<u>PAGE</u>
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7(a)	14
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(3).....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(6).....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(9).....	6
N.J.S.A. 2C:58-4	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Parole Eligibility – Basic Calculations,” which is available at: https://www.state.nj.us/parole/docs/ParoleCalc.pdf	23
<u>Attorney General Directive to Ensure Uniform Enforcement of the “Graves Act”</u> (Oct. 23, 2008, as corrected Nov. 25, 2008)	26, 27
<u>Model Jury Charges (Criminal)</u> , “Unlawful Possession of a Handgun Prior NERA Conviction (First Degree) (N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(j))” (approved June 2018)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Pb – State’s Appellate Division brief (August 4, 2023)	
Pa – Appendix to the State’s Appellate Division brief (August 4, 2023)	
PCr – State’s response to defendant’s petition for certification (August 9, 2024)
